

## CITY OF JERSEY VILLAGE, TEXAS



## Council Action Report – Regular Session Meeting – April 14, 2025

ORDINANCE, RESOLUTION, OR ACTION ITEM		PASS/FAIL
1.	Presentation of Police Department Employee of the 2025 First Quarter Award by	Presented to Officer
	Stefanie Otto, Commander of the Jeremy E. Ray American Legion Post 324.	Gonzales
2.	Consider approval of the Minutes for the Regular Session Meeting held on March 17, 2025.	APPROVED
3.	Consider Resolution No. 2025-22, receiving the Capital Improvements Advisory Committee's April 2025 Semiannual Progress Report.	PASSED
4.	Consider Resolution No. 2025-23 receiving the Planning and Zoning Commission's 2025 Annual Progress Report pertaining to the City's progress in implementing the Comprehensive Plan.	PASSED
5.	Consider Ordinance 2025-12, receiving the Planning and Zoning Commission's Preliminary Report and calling a joint public hearing of the City Council and the Planning and Zoning Commission concerning the application of Candelaria Herebia, filed on behalf of Marrakech Realties, requesting a zoning amendment change from District F to District G for 17000 Northwest Freeway, Jersey Village, Texas.	PASSED
6.	Consider Resolution No. 2025-24 authorizing a Memorandum of Understanding with Greater Harris County 9-1-1 Emergency Network documenting the agreement between the City of Jersey Village and Cy-fair Fire Department regarding Fire and EMS response within the city's ETJ.	PASSED
7.	Consider Ordinance No. 2025-13 revising the Drought Contingency Plan for the City of Jersey Village, amending the Code of Ordinances of the City of Jersey Village, Chapter 70, Utilities, by creating Article V, Drought Contingency Plan, Section 70-172 Alternative Water Supply and Delivery Provisions.	PASSED
8.	Consider Resolution No. 2025-25 authorizing the City Manager to proceed with the purchase of law enforcement equipment using funding from the Motor Vehicle Crime Prevention Authority (MVPCA) Grant, including a local match commitment.	PASSED
9.	Consider Resolution No. 2025-26 awarding the bid and authorizing the City Manager to enter into a contract with SAS Concrete Construction, LLC for Street Panel Replacement Project.	PASSED
10.	Consider Resolution No. 2025-27 adopting a Safety Policy and Crash Reduction goal in support of the Safe Streets for All (SSA4) Program.	PASSED
11.	Consider Ordinance No. 2025-14 amending the General Fund Budget for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2024, and ending September 30, 2025, in the amount not to exceed \$9,807.93 to adjust line items in the general fund 01-32-3001 – Salaries by \$7,928.80, 01-32-3051 – FICA/Medicare by \$610.52. 01-32-3054 – TMRS by \$1,268.61 funded by transfers from the 2024 GO Bond Fund.	PASSED